

2d Civ. No. B176525

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COURT OF APPEAL

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION TWO

ABRAHAM SANTANA,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

---

Appeal from the Los Angeles Superior Court  
Honorable Paul G. Flynn, Judge Presiding  
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. SC068137

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP  
MARTIN STEIN, Bar No. 38900  
CAROLYN OILL, Bar No. 130721  
LILLIE HSU, Bar No. 159586  
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375  
Los Angeles, California 90036-3626  
(310) 859-7811 // Facsimile (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents  
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES and DEPUTY BRIAN NELSON

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS	3
A.    The Incident.	3
B.    The Investigation.	5
C.    The Lawsuit And Trial.	6
LEGAL DISCUSSION	8
I.    THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED SANTANA’S MOTIONS FOR DIRECTED VERDICT AND JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT BECAUSE SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE ESTABLISHED THAT DEPUTY NELSON’S ACTIONS DID NOT VIOLATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.	8
A.    Substantial Evidence Establishes That Deputy Nelson Acted Lawfully In Asking Santana To Approach.	9
1.    Deputy Nelson did not “seize” Santana under the Fourth Amendment because Santana did not comply with the requests to approach.	10
2.    Even if Deputy Nelson “seized” Santana by asking him to approach, the detention was reasonable under the Fourth Amendment.	11
B.    Substantial Evidence Establishes That Deputy Nelson Properly Arrested Santana.	14
II.   THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF SANTANA’S POST-INCIDENT CONDUCT TO DISPROVE HIS CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES.	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)

	Page
III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN EXCLUDING EVIDENCE OF PAST COMPLAINTS AGAINST DEPUTY NELSON.	17
A. If This Court Affirms As To The Section 1983 Claim Against Deputy Nelson, The Issue Is Moot.	17
B. In Any Event, The Trial Court Properly Excluded The Evidence.	18
1. Santana's offer of proof was insufficient.	19
2. Additionally, the evidence of prior complaints against Nelson was irrelevant.	20
3. Nelson's PPI was irrelevant.	23
4. The evidence was also unduly time-consuming and prejudicial.	25
C. The Directed Verdict For The County Must Be Affirmed Because Santana Has Not Shown That Exclusion Of The Evidence Prejudiced His Case.	28
IV. THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT COMMIT PREJUDICIAL MISCONDUCT.	30
A. To Obtain Reversal Of The Judgment, Santana Must Show Prejudice.	30
B. The Trial Court's Comments And Rulings Outside The Jury's Presence Do Not Support Reversal.	31
C. The Trial Court's Efforts To Clarify Witnesses' Testimony Did Not Constitute Prejudicial Misconduct.	34

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)

	<b>Page</b>
D. The Court's Efforts To Manage And Expedite The Trial Did Not Constitute Prejudicial Misconduct.	38
1.    Reprimand to counsel for being late.	39
2.    Moving the trial forward.	41
E. Santana's Assertion That The Judge Put His Feet On The Bench Does Not Support Reversal.	47
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
Aguayo v. Crompton & Knowles Corp. (1986) 183 Cal.App.3d 1032	18, 19, 22
Akers v. Miller (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 1143	18
Andrews v. City and County of San Francisco (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 938	26, 27
Beck v. City of Pittsburgh (3d Cir. 1996) 89 F.3d 966	26, 27
Beck v. State of Ohio (1964) 379 U.S. 89 [85 S.Ct. 223, 13 L.Ed.2d 142]	14
Blair v. City of Cleveland (N.D. Ohio 2000) 148 F.Supp.2d 894	29
Brooks v. Scheib (11th Cir. 1987) 813 F.2d 1191	21, 29
Bryant v. Whalen (N.D. Ill. 1991) 759 F.Supp. 410	29
California v. Hodari D. (1991) 499 U.S. 621 [111 S.Ct. 1547, 113 L.Ed.2d 690]	10, 11
Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Organization (1979) 441 U.S. 600 [99 S.Ct. 1905, 60 L.Ed.2d 508]	8
Chavez v. Keat (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 1406	28
City of Canton v. Harris (1989) 489 U.S. 378 [109 S.Ct. 1197, 103 L.Ed.2d 412]	29
City of Los Angeles v. Heller (1986) 475 U.S. 796 [106 S.Ct. 1571, 89 L.Ed.2d 806]	18, 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

Cases	Page
City of Ripon v. Sweetin (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 887	15
County of San Diego v. Miller (1975) 13 Cal.3d 684	45
DePalma v. Westland Software House (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 1534	17
Doe v. Capital Cities (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1038	24
Dollinger v. San Gabriel Lanes (1962) 205 Cal.App.2d 705	45
East Bay Mun. Utility Dist. v. Kieffer (1929) 99 Cal.App. 240	45
East v. City of Chicago (N.D. Ill. 1989) 719 F.Supp. 683	21, 24
Estate of Dupont (1943) 60 Cal.App.2d 276	38, 39
Estate of Golden (1935) 4 Cal.2d 300	35, 49
Evans v. City of Bakersfield (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 321	14
Federico v. Superior Court (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 1207	22
Fletcher v. O'Donnell (3d Cir. 1989) 867 F.2d 791	26, 27
Fletcher v. Superior Court (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 386	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

Cases	Page
Florida v. Bostick (1991) 501 U.S. 429 [111 S.Ct. 2382, 115 L.Ed.2d 389]	10
Florida v. Rodriguez (1984) 469 U.S. 1 [105 S.Ct. 308, 83 L.Ed.2d 165]	12
Fountain Valley Chateau Blanc Homeowner's Assn. v. Department of Veterans Affairs (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 743	9
Germ v. City and County of San Francisco (1950) 99 Cal.App.2d 404	39, 45
Gherman v. Colburn (1977) 72 Cal.App.3d 544	25
Gimbel v. Laramie (1960) 181 Cal.App.2d 77	31, 38, 48
Graham v. Connor (1989) 490 U.S. 386 [109 S.Ct. 1865, 104 L.Ed.2d 443]	24
Grazier v. City of Philadelphia (3d Cir. 2003) 328 F.3d 120	18
Green v. County of Merced (1944) 62 Cal.App.2d 570	48
Grudt v. City of Los Angeles (1970) 2 Cal.3d 575	17
Harris v. City of Kansas City, Kansas (D. Kan. 1988) 703 F.Supp. 1455	23
Hayman v. Sitmar Cruises, Inc. (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1499	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
Hays v. Superior Court (1940) 16 Cal.2d 260	38
Horn v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co. (1964) 61 Cal.2d 602	49
Illinois v. Wardlow (2000) 528 U.S. 119 [120 S.Ct. 673, 145 L.Ed.2d 570]	12
In re Joe R. (1970) 12 Cal.App.3d 80	14
In re Manuel G. (1997) 16 Cal.4th 805	10
In re Mark C. (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 433	19, 20, 23
In re Marriage of McLaughlin (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 327	28
In re Muhammed C. (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 1325	14
In re Robert G. (1982) 31 Cal.3d 437	14
In re Tony C. (1978) 21 Cal.3d 888	12
Johnson v. Fankell (1997) 520 U.S. 911 [117 S.Ct. 1800, 138 L.Ed.2d 108]	31
Kinan v. City of Brockton (1st Cir. 1989) 876 F.2d 1029	21, 24, 26
Lewis v. Board of Sedgwick County Commissioners (D. Kan. 2001) 140 F.Supp.2d 1125	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

Cases	Page
Mariani v. City of Pittsburgh (W.D. Penn. 1986) 624 F.Supp. 506	21
Martin v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co. (1962) 204 Cal.App.2d 316	39
Mendoza v. City of Los Angeles (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 1333	18, 22, 29
Monell v. Department of Social Services of City of New York (1978) 436 U.S. 658 [98 S.Ct. 2018, 56 L.Ed.2d 611]	2, 17, 18, 29
Newman v. First California Co. (1975) 47 Cal.App.3d 60	30, 47
Newman v. Los Angeles Transit Lines (1953) 120 Cal.App.2d 685	48
Osborn v. Irwin Memorial Blood Bank (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 234	28
Ott v. City of Mobile (S.D. Ala. 2001) 169 F.Supp.2d 1301	21, 22
Paterno v. State of California (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 68	28, 46
People v. Allen (1980) 109 Cal.App.3d 981	14
People v. Ault (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1250	9
People v. Ayala (2000) 24 Cal.4th 243	46
People v. Bugg (1947) 79 Cal.App.2d 174	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

Cases	Page
People v. Cartwright (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1362	10
People v. Castaneda (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 1222	12, 13
People v. Chong (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 232	38-40, 48
People v. Ducu (1991) 226 Cal.App.3d 1412	38, 44
People v. Foranyic (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 186	12
People v. Garcia (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 1321	17
People v. Hines (1997) 15 Cal.4th 997	31, 38, 48
People v. Johnson (1935) 11 Cal.App.2d 22	31
People v. Jones (1962) 207 Cal.App.2d 415	39, 45
People v. Leyba (1981) 29 Cal.3d 591	12
People v. Memro (1985) 38 Cal.3d 658	24
People v. Powell (1950) 99 Cal.App.2d 178	14, 45
People v. Raviart (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 258	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

Cases	Page
People v. Rigney (1961) 55 Cal.2d 236	32, 33, 35
People v. Rodrigues (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060	25
People v. Sanders (1995) 11 Cal.4th 475	15, 18
People v. Schmies (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 38	19
People v. Souza (1994) 9 Cal.4th 224	11
People v. Sperl (1976) 54 Cal.App.3d 640	19
People v. Superior Court (Bowden) (1976) 65 Cal.App.3d 511	13
People v. Torres (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 37	37
Philip Chang & Sons Associates v. La Casa Novato (1986) 177 Cal.App.3d 159	19
Plambeck v. Stone (N.D. Ill. 1986) 662 F.Supp. 298	24
Pool v. City of Oakland (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1051	47
Pugh v. See's Candies, Inc. (1988) 203 Cal.App.3d 743	19, 22
Rogers v. City of Little Rock, Arkansas (8th Cir. 1998) 152 F.3d 790	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

Cases	Page
Romo v. Ford Motor Co. (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 1115	8
Schlessinger v. Holland America, N.V. (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 552	31
Schrader Iron Works, Inc. v. Lee (1972) 26 Cal.App.3d 621	31, 32
Semsch v. Henry Mayo Newhall Memorial Hospital (1985) 171 Cal.App.3d 162	19, 20
Shapiro v. Prudential Property & Casualty Co. (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 722	9
Showalter v. Western Pacific R. R. Co. (1940) 16 Cal.2d 460	28
Strauss v. City of Chicago (7th Cir. 1985) 760 F.2d 765	21
Swink v. City of Pagedale (8th Cir. 1987) 810 F.2d 791	18
Terry v. Ohio (1968) 392 U.S. 1 [88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889]	11, 13
United Sav. & Loan Assn. v. Reeder Dev. Corp. (1976) 57 Cal.App.3d 282	20
Weathers v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals (1971) 5 Cal.3d 98	48
Weil v. Weil (1951) 37 Cal.2d 770	32, 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page</b>
42 U.S.C. section 1983	1, 6, 8, 17, 29, 31
Code of Civil Procedure section 128	38
Code of Civil Procedure section 1209	38
Code of Civil Procedure section 1987(b)	6, 33
Evidence Code section 351	15
Evidence Code section 352	18, 25, 26
Evidence Code section 354	19
Evidence Code section 403	22
Evidence Code section 765	38
Evidence Code section 1101	16
Penal Code section 148	5, 14
Penal Code section 836	14

### **Other Authorities**

California Constitution, article VI, § 13	28
